an individual transaction or transactions taken together or series of transactions or otherwise) as detailed in the Explanatory 
Statement, with Vital Chemicals, (Sole Proprietorship where Promoter is interested, Related party for the Company) on such 
terms and conditions as may be agreed between the Company and Vital Chemicals for an aggregate value not exceeding Rs. 
25,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five crores only) for sale, purchase or supply of any goods or materials, during the Financial Year 
2025-26, notwithstanding the fact that the aggregate value of all these transaction(s), may exceed the prescribed thresholds as per 
provisions of the Companies Act and SEBI Listing Regulations as applicable from time to time, provided, however, that the said

[...]

of the Company), whether whole time director or otherwise, whether working in India or outside, as selected on the basis of 
criteria prescribed by the Board/committee in accordance with the Act and SBEB Regulations (hereinafter referred to as “Eligible 
Employee(s)”), options exercisable into not more than 4,80,000 (Four Lakhs Eighty Thousand) fully paid up equity shares of the 
Company (“Equity Share(s)”), under one or more tranches, and on such terms and conditions as may be fixed or determined by the 
Board/committee in accordance with the provisions of the law or guidelines issued by the relevant authority, each option would

[...]

Members by way of passing a special resolution. All questions of interpretation of the ESOS-2025 shall be determined by the 
Committee and such determination shall be final and binding upon all persons having an interest in the ESOS-2025.

Under the Plan, the Company shall grant up to 4,80,000 (Four Lakhs Eighty Thousand) Employee Stock Options (‘Options’), in 
one or more tranches, to such eligible employees as may be determined by the NRC in terms of the Plan, that would entitle the 
grantees (in aggregate) to subscribe up to 4,80,000 (Four Lakhs Eighty Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten only). The salient features and other details of the Plan are given as under:

1. Brief description of the ESOS-2025:
The Board of Directors of the Company approved “Vital Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025” in its Board meeting held on

[...]

During the year under review, your Company has not changed its business or object and continues to be in the same line of 
business as per the main object of the Company. 

SHARE CAPITAL: 
Authorized Capital: 
During the year under review, there was no change in the Authorized share capital of your Company. 

The Authorized Share Capital of your Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) divided into 
2,50,00,000 (Two Crore fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-Up Capital: 
During the year under review, there was no change in the Issued, Subscribed & Paid-Up Capital of your Company. 

The Paid-up Capital of the Company is Rs. 23,95,11,000/- (Twenty-Three Crore Ninety-Five Lakh Eleven Thousand Rupees 
Only)/- divided into 2,39,51,100 (Two Crore Thirty-Nine Lakh Fifty One Thousand One Hundred only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

ALTERATION OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY AND MEMORANDUM OF 
ASSOCIATION: 
During the year under review, there were no changes took place in Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of